Journal of Current Science and Technology, September-December 2023 Vol. 13 No. 3, pp. 595-609
Copyright ©2018-2022, Rangsit University   ISSN 2630-0656 (Online)
Cite this article: Chaisemsaeng, P., Bunyaluk, D., Nanthanawat, P., Nanuam, J., Prasatkaew, W., Phimchan, P.,
Insuwan, W., Wattanakornsiri, A., & Thanomsit, C. (2023). Efficacy of vegetable crude extracts to inhibit
bacteria, Exiguobacterium indicum. Journal of Current Science and Technology, 13(3), 595-609.
595
Efficacy of Vegetable Crude Extracts to Inhibit Bacteria, Exiguobacterium Indicum

following two primers:  20F ( 5'- GAG TTT GAT
CCT GGC TCA G-3’, position 9-27 on 16S rDNA by
the E coli numbering system (Brosius et al., 1981) ,
and 1500R (5’-GTT ACC TTG TTA CGA CTT-3’,
position 1509- 1492 on 16S rDNA by the E.  coli
numbering system (Brosius et al., 1981). The PCR
amplification was carried out with DNA Engine
Dyad® Thermal Cycler (Bio-Rad Laboratories) .  100
mL of a reaction mixture contained 15- 20 ng of
template DNA, 2. 5 µmoles in each of the two
primers, 2.5 units of Taq polymerase, 2.0 mM of
MgCl2, 0.2 mM of dNTP and 10 µL of 10xTaq buffer,
pH 8. 8, containing ( NH4) 2SO4, which comprised
750 mM of Tris-HCl, 200 mM of (NH4)2SO4 and
0. 1%  Tween 20.  The PCR amplification was
programmed to carry out an initial denaturation step
at 94oC for 3 min, 25 cycles of denaturation at 94oC
for 1 min, annealing at 50oC for 1 min and
elongation at 72oC for 2 min, followed by a final
amplification step at 72oC for 3 min.  The PCR
product was analyzed by 0.8% ( w/v)  agarose gel
electrophoresis and purified with a GenepHlowTM
Gel/PCR Kit (Geneaid Biotech Ltd., Taiwan). The
purified PCR product was stored at - 20oC for
further step.
Direct sequencing of 16S rDNA
Direct sequencing of the single-banded and
purified PCR products ( ca.  1500 bases, on 16S
CHAISEMSAENG ET AL
JCST Vol. 13 No. 3 Sep-Dec. 2023, 595-609
598
rDNA by the E.  coli numbering system (Brosius et
al., 1981) was carried out. Then, sequencing of the
purified PCR products was performed on ABI
Prism® 3730XL DNA Sequence ( Applied
Biosystems, Foster City, California, USA)  by
sequencing service provider.  The two primers 27F
(5’ -AGA GTT TGA TCM TGG CTC AG-3’ )  or
800R (5’-TAC CAG GGT ATC TAA TCC-3’), and
518F (5’-CCA GCA GCC GCG CTA ATA CG-3’)
or 1492R ( 5’ - TAC GGY TAC CTT GTT ACG
ACT T-3’) for single strand 16S rDNA sequencing,
and 4 primers of 27F, 518jF, 800R and 1492R for
double strands 16S rDNA sequencing were used.
Sequence analysis
The nucleotide sequences obtained from all
primers were assembled using Cap contig assembly
program, an accessory application in BioEdit
(Biological sequence alignment editor) Program
(http://www.mbio.ncsu.edu/_BioEdit/BioEdit.htm)
. For the identification of phylogenetic neighbors
was initially carried out by the BLASTN (Altschul
et al., 1997) program against 16S rDNA sequence
database of validly published prokaryote. The
sequences with the highest scores were calculated
pairwise sequence similarity using global alignment
algorithm (Myers & Miller, 1988).
3.6 Statistical analysis
All data were expressed as mean ± standard
deviation of inhibition zone. The values of each
column were tested for a different significant
p<0.05 according to LSD test by using SPSS 19.0
for Windows program.
4.  Results and Discussion
4.1 Phytochemical of vegetable waste crude
extracts by Gas chromatography-mass
spectrometry